ing out so much of said road as may lie upon any other road which may have been laid out at the time of laying out said State road.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1860.

## CHAPTER 288.

[Published April 12, 1860.]

AN ACT to legalize a State road therein named.

(See Supplement to Local Laws.)

## CHAPTER 289.

[Published | April 17, 1860.]

AN ACT to provide for laying out a State road from sections 14 and 15, town 22, range 21, to the city of Green Bay.

(See Supplement to Local Laws.)

## CHAPTER 290.

[Published April 20, 1860.]

AN ACT authorizing the laying out of a state road from the village of Eau Claire city, in Eau Claire county, to the mouth of Hay river, in Dunn county.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. H. H. Deyarman, Capt. Andrew Moore, Commissionand Lucius L. Fisher, are hereby appointed commissioners. ers with full power to lay out and establish a state road from the village of Eau Claire city, in Eau Claire county, Route of road. to the mouth of Hay river, in the county of Dunn.

85

SEC. 2. Any two of said commissioners appointed un-Compensation -how paid. der the provisions of this act, may proceed to view and lay out said road, and upon the performance of the labor shall be entitled to receive a reasonable compensation for their services, which shall be audited by the board of supervisors, and paid by the county treasurer of the No part by the counties in which the road shall pass: Provided, that no state.

part of the expense of laying out said road, shall be paid out of the State Treasury.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1860.

## CHAPTER 291.

[Published April 20, 1860.]

AN ACT to authorize the common council of the city of Milwaukee, to apply a portion of a ward tax, of the second ward, to pay for the improvements of a public square, in block 165, of said ward.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The common council of the city of Mil-Com. Council of Milwaukee waukee is hereby authorized and directed to retain, from authorized to the fund raised in the second ward, for ward purposes, retain from 2d ward fund suf. in each year, as provided by the city charter, which fund am't to pay is usually expended by and under the direction of the contract for members in common council representation contract for members in common council representing said ward, an filling public square in bl'k amount not exceeding five thousand dollars, for the pur-165, not ex-pose of applying the same on a certain contract for filling ceeding \$5000 and improving the public square in block (165), in the second ward of Milwaukee, and executed under the provisions of an ordinance authorizing the improvements of the public square in said ward, passed May 12th, 1856, and adopted by the legal voters of said ward, at an election held on the first Wednesday in June, A. D. 1856, and also under the provisions of section 3, chapter 7, of the amended charter of 1852.

\$1000 to be retained each year.

SEC. 2. Said five thousand dollars to be retained in the following manner: one thousand dollars to be kept back from the ward fund used for ward purposes, in the year 1860, and the said amount to be paid over for the indebtedness on said before mentioned contract, by the